MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1857.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1857.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1857.

Снар. 38.

Chapter 38.

An act to incorporate the Pejepscot Mutual Fire Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. Robert Bowker, James Ross, William S. Skofield, J. W. Forsaith, Nathaniel Davis, James Carey, Ward Coburn, Adam Lemont, George T. Mustard, Robert Pennell, Robert McMannus, C. J. Noyes, R. & C. Foster, Joseph Fuller, Isaac Orr, A. Hunter, James Lunt, Josiah Mitchell, Rodney Forsaith and Richard McMannus, of Brunswick, in the County of Cumberland, with their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body corporate, by the name of the Pejepscot Mutual Fire Insurance Company, with all the rights and powers incident to such corporations.

Corporate name. Rights, powers, &c.

Matters, how decided.

Officers.

SECT. 2. At all annual meetings of said corporation, every matter shall be decided by a majority of the votes, each member being entitled to one vote, with the right to vote by proxy; and said corporation may choose such officers in addition to those hereinafter named, (if any,) as they may deem necessary, who shall hold their offices for one year, and until others shall be chosen in their places; and may make and establish all such by-laws and regulations, not inconsistent with the laws of the state, as they may deem necessary for the proper management of their affairs.

By-laws.

Membership.

SECT. 3. Every person, who shall at any time become interested in said company, by insuring therein, and also their heirs, executors and administrators, continuing to be insured therein, as herein provided, shall be members thereof, and bound by the provisions of this act, and by the by-laws of said company, during the terms specified in their respective policies.

First meeting, how called. SECT. 4. Any two persons named in this act shall call the first meeting of said company, by posting up a notice of the time, place, and purpose of said meeting, in some public place in Brunswick; a copy of which shall be delivered to each member at least seven days before the meeting.

[Approved March 21, 1857.]